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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
PACIFiC PLAZA GARAGE
1250 PACIFIC AVENUE
TACOMA, WASHINGTON
FOR
PACIFIC PLAZALLC

INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of the underground storage tank (UST) removal activities at the Pacific
Plaza Garage property (site) located at 1250 Pacific Avenue in Tacoma, Washington (Figure 1). The
property is herein referred to as the “site.” The site is located on the northwest corner of the Pacific
Avenue and South 13th Street intersection.

Pacific Plaza LLC is currently redeveloping the site. Pacific Plaza LLC contracted with GeoEngineers to
perform UST site assessment services at the site. Absher Construction is the on-site contractor for the
Pacific Plaza Redevelopment project. Our services were conducted in general accordance with Change
Order No. 5 dated April 8, 2008.

Key site features that include former buildings and planned buildings are shown on Figures 2 and 3.

UST INFORMATION

A single-walled steel UST was encountered within the right-of-way (ROW) along the west side of Pacific
Avenue in the vicinity of a proposed footing during construction activities in April 2008. The UST was
approximately 12 feet long and 5 feet in diameter with an approximate capacity of 1,750 gallons. The use
of the UST is unknown. A petroleum product was observed to be inside the UST.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The purpose of our environmental services was to provide UST site assessor services for the removal of
the UST. Our specific scope of services included the following.

1. Updated a Health and Safety Plan for our representatives in accordance with Washington
Administrative Code (WAC) 296-24,

2. Assisted Pacific Plaza LLC and the City of Tacoma with the coordination of the removal of the
UST.

3. Collected one sample of the product observed inside the UST. The product sample was submitted
for hydrocarbon identification analysis by Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology)-
approved Method NWTPH-HCID. The sample was submitted to the analytical laboratory
requesting a 24- to 48-hour turnaround.

4. Observed and documented the UST removal/remedial activities performed by H and K
Underground (H and K), a subcontractor to Absher Construction.

5. Observed Phoenix Environmental, a subcontractor to H and K, remove the product and rinse the
UST. A representative of Phoenix Environmental was the on-site UST site supervisor.

6. Field screened soil samples for the potential presence of petroleum hydrocarbons using water
sheen tests, photoionization detector (PID) measurements and visual observations.
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7. Collected 10 confirmation soil samples from the base and sidewalls of the remedial excavation
for chemical analysis. The samples were submitted for analysis of diesel- and heavy oil-range
petroleum hydrocarbons by Ecology-approved method NWTPH-Dx. Two samples were also
submitted for RCRA metals by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 6000/7000 series,
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260, and carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (CPAHs) by EPA Method 8270-SIM. The soil samples were submitted to the
laboratory on 10-day turnaround.

8. Collected three soil samples from the soil removed from the excavation for chemical analysis.
The samples were submitted for analysis of diesel- and heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons
using Ecology-approved Method NWTPH-Dx. The soil samples were submitted to the analytical
laboratory requesting a 24- to 48-hour turnaround.

9. Evaluated the chemical analytical results relative to Ecology’s Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) cleanup levels.

10. Assisted with the coordination of the disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil, as appropriate.

11. Conducted site visits upon request to observe and provide geotechnical observations of the
surface within the bottom of the excavation prior to the placement of controlled density fill (CDF)
as backfill.

12. Prepared a report that summarizes our findings.

UST CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

GENERAL

The area in the proximity of the UST was previously a concrete and brick sidewalk within the Pacific
Avenue ROW. The sidewalk was demolished at the time of the removal of the UST. The top of the UST
was located approximately 4 feet below the existing street elevation. The UST was bounded by footing
columns to the north and south, a Comcast utility line to the east and the edge of the ROW to the west.
The former location of UST and other site features are shown on Figures 2 and 3.

It appeared that the fill pipe had been removed and the access port located on the UST was covered with a
rock prior to excavation activities (see Figure 4). A Comcast utility line was located on top of the eastern
side of the UST. Product piping was observed north of the UST. The piping inside of the building was
reportedly removed during recent construction activities. Absher was not aware of the UST at the time of
the removal of the product piping.

The UST removal and sampling activities were conducted between April 10 and April 15, 2008.
Photographs are included in Figures 4 through 10.

ProbDucT INSIDE UST

A product sample was collected from inside the UST on April 10, 2008 (UST-Product-01) for chemical
analysis to profile the product for disposal purposes. The sample was submitted to the laboratory for
hydrocarbon identification by Ecology-approved Method NWTPH-HCID. The results indicate that the
product inside the UST was identified as a heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbon that resembled
degraded Bunker-C.
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UST CLEANING

H and K excavated the surface material from the top of the UST on April 10, 2008. Phoenix
Environmental removed approximately 700 gallons of oil and 100 gallons sludge from the UST with a
vactor truck. The UST was rinsed three times. Cobbles and sand were observed inside the UST.

Lt. Robert Bowers, City of Tacoma Fire Inspector, was present during the removal of the UST on April
10, 2008. Phoenix Environmental indicated that the remainder of soil and oil sludge was difficult to
remove and requested to remove the UST in its current condition and dispose of the material at their
facility. Lt. Bowers stated that removing the UST in its current condition was acceptable by the City of
Tacoma Fire Prevention.

UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

H and K removed the UST with an excavator under the observation of a representative of GeoEngineers
and Phoenix Environmental on April 11, 2008. Mr. Rob Olsen, UST Site Inspector with Tacoma Pierce
County Health Department (TPCHD), was not on site during the removal of the UST. Mr. Olsen did
observe the excavation area following removal of the UST.

Multiple discernable holes that ranged in size from approximately 1/8 inch to 1.5 inches were observed
throughout the UST. Blue-gray wet soils were observed on the bottom 6 inches of the UST (see Figure
6). The UST was placed onto a flatbed truck lined with visqueen liner following removal and transported
to Phoenix Environmental in Tacoma for final rinsing and disposal.

Minor amounts of water entered the UST between April 10 and April 11, 2008 prior to removal. Oily
water spilled onto Pacific Avenue during removal of the UST. Oil absorbent diapers and booms were
placed within and around the area to contain the spill and prevent the oily water from entering the
catchbasin located on the northwest corner of Pacific Avenue and South 13" Street. A vactor truck hose
was placed inside the catchbasin to collect water as Phoenix Environmental washed the street using a
power sprayer immediately following the spill (see Figure 7). Oil residue was not visible in the area of
the spill following the cleanup activities. The disposal tickets for the oily water and oil absorbent diapers
and booms are provided in Appendix A.

Soils surrounding the UST appear to have been impacted from this leaking UST. The UST certificate of
disposal and waste profile sheet are included in Appendices A and B, respectively. The release of
petroleum hydrocarbons into the subsurface from the UST was reported to Ecology under Environmental
Report Tracking System (ERTS) number 605007 on April 11, 2008. A copy of the report submitted to
Ecology is provided in Appendix B.

SoIL EXCAVATION AND PRODUCT LINE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

General

Removal of petroleum-contaminated soils surrounding the UST occurred between April 11 and 15, 2008.
Field screening was conducted during soil excavation to aid in identifying potentially impacted soil.
Field screening methods consisted of visual observations, sheen testing and PID measurements. Field
screening indicated the potential presence of petroleum-impacted soil within the excavation primarily
beneath the UST.
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Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface conditions appeared to vary on the east and west sides of the excavation. The eastern side of
the excavation appeared to be gravel fill for the UST and the adjacent roadway. The western side of the
excavation consisted of surficial silty sand fill underlain by sandy silt.

The fill material on the eastern portion of the excavation consisted of brown gravel with sand and silt was
encountered to the total depth 7.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Gravel with blue-gray sand and silt
was observed from approximately 7.5 feet bgs to the total depth of the excavation. A slight to heavy
petroleum-like odor and sheen were observed in the blue-gray soils.

Light brown fill consisting of silty sand with gravel and bricks was observed to a depth of approximately
3 feet bgs on the west side of the excavation. The silty sand was underlain by sandy silt to the total depth
of the excavation. Blue-gray sandy silt with a petroleum odor was observed between 7.5 feet and 8.5 feet
within the majority of the western portion of the excavation. Blue-gray sandy silt extended to the depth
of the excavation on the northwest portion of the excavation. A slight to moderate petroleum-like odor
and sheen were observed in the blue-gray soils.

Soil Excavation Activities

Soil excavation activities occurred on April 11, 14 and 15, 2008. The excavation was limited due to a
Comcast utility line to the east, column footings to the north and south, and the edge of the ROW to the
west. The depth of the excavation was also limited due to caving of the sidewalls. The final dimensions
of the excavation were approximately 15 feet long by 14.5 feet wide and between 9.5 to 11 feet deep (see

Figure 3).

The majority of the potentially contaminated soil was vacuumed and/or excavated on April 11 and 14,
2008. An additional approximately 4 inches of blue-gray soils were removed from the base of the
southeast portion of the excavation immediately prior to filling the excavation with Controlled Density
Fill (CDF) on April 15, 2008.

Further excavation of the area on the northeast portion of the excavation could not be completed due to
caving of the sidewalls and access of the excavator to this area. Blue-gray soils were observed within the
final excavation on the northeast and northwest portions of the excavation. Petroleum-impacted soil was
removed approximately 1.5 to 2 feet below the former bottom of the UST. The full possible extent of
excavation given the constraints mentioned above was achieved. The excavation was backfilled with
CDF on April 15, 2008.

A minor amount of water with an oil residue was observed within the eastern side of the excavation at a
depth of approximately 8 feet bgs on April 11, 2008. The water dissipated during excavation of the
material on April 14, 2008 and the removed soils did not appear to be wet. A lesser amount of water was
observed in the excavation on April 15, 2008. The water may be related to a small isolated area of
perched groundwater based on the decreasing amount of water observed within the excavation during the
soil removal activities.

The excavated soil was stockpiled on site for subsequent sampling and analysis. A visqueen liner was
placed on the top and bottom of the stockpiled soil.
Product Line Removal

Approximately three product lines (1 to 2 inches diameter) were removed north of the UST on April 24,
2008. The lines were approximately 15 feet long and terminated at the edge of the ROW (see Figure 3).

File No. 16574-001-01 Page 4 GEOENGINEERS /Z/
December 31, 2008



Phoenix Environmental collected the product lines for disposal. Approximately 1 foot of material was
overexcavated below the product lines.

SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Stockpile Sampling

Two soil samples (Disp-02 and Disp-03) were collected from the stockpiled soil for chemical analysis.
Additionally, one soil sample (Disp-7.5-01) was collected within the excavation at a depth of
approximately 7.5 feet bgs that was representative of the material removed with the vactor truck for
chemical analysis. The approximate soil sample locations are shown on Figure 3.

Confirmation Soil Sampling

A total of 10 discrete confirmation soil samples were collected during the excavation activities. The
following nine soil samples were collected from the excavator bucket: 1) four soil samples were collected
at the base of the excavation (Conf-Btm-NW, Conf-Btm-SW, Conf-Btm-E, Conf-Btm-E-02). Soil sample
Conf-Btm-E-02 was collected in the area of sample Conf-Btm-E following the additional excavation
activities within the southeast portion of the excavation on April 15, 2008; 2) five discrete confirmation
samples were collected on the sidewalls of the excavation (Conf-W.Wall-01, Conf-W.Wall-02, Conf-
E.Wall, Conf-N.Wall, and Conf-S.Wall). One sample was collected from beneath the former product line
(Conf-pipe) using hand tools.

Soil samples were collected in the blue-gray soil layer when available. Soil sample locations are shown
on Figure 3. Soil sampling procedures are included as Appendix C.

GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION

A geotechnical evaluation was conducted on the excavated surface prior to backfill with CDF in the area
of the proposed foundation. We observed 1 to 2 inches of penetration during probing of the bottom of the
excavation with a 5/8-inch-diameter rebar. The area appeared firm and unyielding. An evaluation of the
prepared bearing surface for the proposed foundation was not conducted because the subgrade consisted
of CDF.

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis to Spectra Laboratories located in Tacoma,
Washington. The chemical analytical data are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A copy of the laboratory
report is presented in Appendix D.

The chemical analytical data are described below relative to MTCA Method A unrestricted land use
(ULU) and industrial land use (ILU) cleanup levels for soil. Method B ULU cleanup levels were used for
comparison of barium, selenium, silver and specific VOCs, and SVOCs because Method A cleanup levels
have not been established for these compounds.

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Diesel- and/or lube oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations greater than MTCA
Method A ULU cleanup level (2,000 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) in confirmation soil samples
Conf-Btm-E and Conf-Btm-NW collected at the base of the northeast and northwest portions of the
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excavation, 'respectively. Diesel- and lube oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at
concentrations less than the MTCA Method A ULU cleanup levels in soil sample Conf-Btm-E-02
collected from the eastern portion of the excavation following the additional soil removal activities.

Diesel- and lube oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at a concentration greater than MTCA
Method A ULU cleanup level in soil sample Disp-7.5-01 collected from approximately 7.5 feet bgs in the
area representative of the material removed with the vactor truck.

Diesel- and lube oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were either not detected or were detected at
concentrations less than the respective MTCA Method A ULU cleanup levels in the remaining analyzed
soil samples.

METALS

Metals were either not detected or were detected at concentrations less than the respective MTCA Method
A ULU and ILU or Method B ULU cleanup levels in the analyzed soil samples.

VOCs

VOCs were either not detected or were detected at concentrations less than the MTCA Method A or
Method B cleanup levels in the analyzed soil samples.

SVOCs

SVOCs were either not detected or were detected at concentrations less than the MTCA Method A or
Method B cleanup levels in the analyzed soil samples.

cPAHs

cPAHs were either not detected or were detected at concentrations less than the MTCA Method A ULU
and ILU cleanup levels in the analyzed soil samples.

CONCLUSIONS

A heating fuel/Bunker C single-walled UST and associated product lines were removed from the site in
April 2008. The majority of the petroleum-contaminated soil was removed from the UST excavation
completed on April 11, 14 and 15, 2008 with the exception of the known petroleum-contaminated soil on
the northwest portion of the excavation and the potential petroleum contamination on the northeast
portion of the excavation.

Diesel and lube oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations greater than the MTCA
Method A cleanup levels in the soil in the northwest portion of the excavation at a depth of approximately
9.5 feet bgs. Potential petroleum-impacted soils may remain within northeastern portion of the
excavation based on field observations. Further excavation could not be completed in the northeast
portion of the excavation due to caving of the sidewalls and limited access of the excavator equipment in
this area. Additional investigation may be necessary to further evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of
the potential petroleum-impacted soil in the northeast and known petroleum-impacted soil in the
northwest portion within the UST excavation area.
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Approximately 472 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil was removed from the site during the UST
closure activities. The petroleum-contaminated soil was transported and disposed at the Landfilling and
Recycling Inc (LRI) landfill located in Graham, Washington. The disposal certificates are provided in
Appendix A.

LIMITATIONS

We have prepared this report for the exclusive use by Pacific Plaza LLC and their authorized agents for
the Pacific Plaza Garage project to be located at the northeast corner of South 13" Street and Pacific
Avenue in Tacoma, Washington. Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have
been executed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the field of environmental engineering
in this area at the time this report was prepared. No warranty or other conditions, express or implied,
should be understood.

Please refer to Appendix E titled “Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use” for additional information
pertaining to use of this report.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR PETROLEUM AND METALS' - SOIL
PACIFIC PLAZA PARKING GARAGE - UST REMOVAL
TACOMA, WASHINGTON

Approximate NWTPH -HCID? NWTPH-Dx® (mg/kg) RCRA* Metals (mg/kg)
Depth Diesel Gasoline Diesel Total

mm.su_m (b Sample Date | (feet bgs) Range Oll Range Range Range Oll Range Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Siiver
[Product S pl ]
UST-Product-080410 | anoos | wa | U Detscted® | U | - I - [ - | - | = | - | - 17 -
Confirmation Sampl
Conf-Btm-E 4/14/08 10.5 -~ - - 5,790 9,030 U(5) 34 U(0.3) 19 U(4) U(0.05) U(8) U(0.7)
Conf-Btm-E-02 4/15/08 11 . = - 203 284 - - - - - - 1Y -
Conf-Btm-SW 4/14/08 10.5 - - - U(10.0) U(100) - - - -~ - = - -
Conf-Btm-NW 4/14/08 9.5 - - - 1,340 2,010 - - - = - - - -
Conf-Pips 4/24/08 3 - - - U(10.0) U(100) - - - - - - - =
Conf-S. Wall 4/14/08 9.5 - — - 839 1,060 - - - - - - - -
Conf-W. Wall -01 4/14/08 10 - - - U(10.0) U(100) U(s5) 42 U(0.3) 24 U(4) U(0.05) u(8) U(0.7)
Conf-W, Wall -02 4/14/08 9 - - - U(10.0) U(100) - - - - - - - =
Conf- E. Wall 4/14/08 9.5 - - - U(10.0) U(100) - - - - - - - -
Conf-N. Wall 4/14/08 9 - - - U(10.0) U(100) - - - - - - = =
Stockpile Sampl
Disp-7.5-01 4/11/08 7.5 - - - 2,540 5,740 - - - - - - L &5
Disp - 02 4/15/08 Stockpile - — - 407 447 - - - - - o - =
Disp - 03 4/15/08 Stockpile - - - 76.5 104 - - - - - - - -
Mﬁ__..ﬂ\w Method A Soil Cleanup Levels for Unrestricted Land Use N/A N/A N/A 2,000 2,000 20 56007 20 2,000 250 20 1007 4007
MTCA Method A Soil Cleanup Levels for Industrial Land Use (ILU) N/A N/A N/A 2,000 2,000 20 245,000° 2.0 2,000 1,000 2.0 17,500 ° 17,5008
Notes:

! Chemical analysis performed by Specira Lab ies of Tacoma,

2 Hydrocarbon identification by Washington State Department of Ecology Method NWTPH-HCID.
3 Washinglon State Dapartment of Ecolagy Method NWTPH-Dx with acid/silica gel cleanup.
* Resource Conservation Recovary Act (RCRA) metals analyzed by EPA 6000/7000 Serias Method.
5 Sample ID -Confirmation sample - Wall or battom - Location or sample number i.e., Confirmation west wall sample = Conf-W. Wal-01.
s Laboratory report indicates product sample contains heavy oil that appears to be Bunker C.
7 MTCA Mathod B ULU ¢l p level repi db MTCA Method A cleanup level has not been established.
8 MTCA Method C ILU cleanup leve! represented because MTCA Method A cleanup leve! has not been established.
mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
— = Not Analyzed
U= Analyte was not detected at or greater than the fisted reporting fimit
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act
Bold type indi that the di | ion is greater than the respective MTCA Cleanup Level.
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File No. 16574-001-01
Table 1, Decsmber 31, 2008 GroEncineErs /Z/




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR VOCs AND SVOCs' - SOIL
PACIFIC PLAZA PARKING GARAGE - UST REMOVAL
TACOMA, WASHINGTON

Sample ID? MTCA Method A ULU | MTCA Method A ILU
Chemical Conf-W. Wall -01 Conf-Btm-E Cleanup Level Cleanup Level

Depth (feet bgs) 10 10.5
VOCs*(mglkg dry weight)
Benzene U(0.005) U(0.025) 30 30
Toluene U(0.005) U(0.05) 7,000 7,000
Ethylbenzene U(0.005) U(0.025) 6,000 6,000
Total Xylenes U(0.01) U(0.05) 9,000 9,000
Methylene chioride U(0.01) U(0.10) 20 20
sec-Butylbenzene U(0.005) 0.75 NE NE
tert-Butylbenzene U(0.005) 0.046 NE NE
N-Propylbenzene U(0.005) 0.56 NE NE
1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene U(0.005) U(0.025) 4,000° 180,000°
1,3,5 -Trimethylbenzene U(0.005) U(0.025) 4,000° 180,000°
Isopropylbenzene U(0.005) 0.318 8,000° 350,000°
4-Isopropyltoluene UJ(0.005) 0.046 NE NE
n-Butylbenzene U(0.005) 1.18 NE NE
Naphthalene U(0.003) 0.128 5 5
Tetrachloroethene U(0.005) U(0.025) 50 50
SVOCs* (mg/kg dry weight)
Acenaphthene U(0.003) 0.70 4,800° 210,000 °
Acenaphthylene U(0.003) 0.35 NE NE
Anthracene U(0.003) 0.13 24,000 ° 1,050,000 8
Benzo (ghi) peryiene U(0.003) 0.036 NE NE
Fiuoranthene U(0.003) 0.10 3,200° 140,000 °
Fluorene U(0.003) 0.65 3,200° 140,000 ©
Phenanthrene U(0.003) 0.50 NE NE
Pyrene U(0.003) 0.22 2,400 ° 105,000 °
Benzo (a) anthracene (TEF 0.1) U(0.003) 0.12
Benzo (a) pyrene (TEF 1.0) U(0.003) 0.054
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (TEF 0.1) U(0.003) 0.056 MTCA ULU cleanup MTCA ILU cleanup
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (TEF 0.1) U(0.003) 0.032 level for the sum of all | level for the sum of all
Chrysene (TEF 0.01) U(0.003) 0.21 cPAHSs is 0.1 mg/kg cPAHs is 2.0 mg/kg
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene (TEF 0.1) U(0.003) U(0.025)
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (TEF 0.1) U(0.003) - U(0.025)
Total TEF of cPAHSs (detect only) - 0.07690 0.1 2.0

Notes:

' Chemical analysis performed by Spectra Laboratories of Tacoma, Washington.
2 sample ID -Confirmation sample - Wall or bottom - Location or sample number i.e. Confirmation west wall sample = Conf-W.

Wall-01

3 Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were analyzed by EPA Method 5035/8260B. Other VOCs were analyzed but not

detected.

* Semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) were analyzed by EPA Method 8270C. CPAHs were analyzed by Method 8270-
SIM. Other SVOCs were analyzed but not detected.

5 MTCA Method B ULU cleanup level represented because MTCA Method A cleanup level has not been established.
8 MTCA Method C ILU cleanup level represented because MTCA Method A cleanup level has not been established.

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

TEF = Toxicity Equivalency Factor

cPAHSs = carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

ULU = Unrestricted Land Use ILU = Industrial Land Use

NE = Cleanup level not established for this compound

U = Analyte was not detected at or greater than the listed reporting limit

File No. 16574-001-01
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Notes:

1. The locations of all features shown are approximate.

2. This drawing is for information purposes. It is intended to assist in
showing features discussed in an attached document. GeoEngineers, Inc.
can not guarantee the accuracy and content of electronic files. The master
file is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official record of
this communication.

3. ltis unlawful to copy or reproduce all or any part thereof, whether for
personal use or resale, without permission.

Data Sources: ESRI Data & Maps, Street Maps 2008, USGS

Topos Seamless - hitp://server.arcgisonline.com/arcgis/services

Transverse Mercator, Zone 10 N North, North American Datum 1983

North arrow oriented to grid north

Office: TAC

2 {ENE 1;»1*5‘ -
,_A-‘*e-*'a‘r?asi 1 rmbd Averue
] N
- = W$E

- ".l‘ @ 2,000 0 2,000

J'.‘. - ..ﬁ_

University Place nia- st

]

Vicinity Map

Pacific Plaza Garage - UST Removal
Tacoma, Washington

Figure 1

GEOENGINEER@




on Dac 10, 2008 - 15:33

P:A6\16574001W01\CAD\I657400101_Fig_2.dwgl\TAB:Fig-2 modified by

PM PSD

OFFICE:TACO

"

t

g = e e

- 1 COMC ML

€

O] O O]
! L o0ee VU—" [
i omvsemoaws
ey 4]
I L e s ﬁx{&,@
............ i
_\ s o e b g b >“
i
H
H
!

T I !
- Ein, | —— e
RO S S - e imosmomesmmna e S Y bt g is g dm
Capnc « et l...,cw . . [
4 wece - &
#gvi 1
nﬁﬁ " e co..
“““vﬂ»-*
D
= e
" 1
R~ 11 w |
PO W on A0 TIRCK A, [P
“shkmé
2360 1Y, “
5 i
APPROXIMATE ol =
© UST LOCATION ° aw&
lllllllll = «.W%\u - Tome g el e o
G} S e g ey =T - e
T I APPROXIMATE
LTI EXCAVATION BOUNDARY
Notes:
UST = Underground Storage Tank LEGEND:;
1. The locations of all shown are o~
2. This drawing Is for information purposes, It is to assistin (&)
how d In an attached di GeoEngl = J Existing column for parking structure
Inc. cannot guarantes the accuracy and content of elactronic files. The \Z

master file is stored by GeoEnginesrs, Inc. and will serve as the official
record of this communication.
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Pacific Blaza Rarkito GaJ:age\
|-

(ifitter refiovation) s

Pacific Plaza Parking Garage at time of underground storage tank (UST) removal

Discovery of UST looking north. Orange paint shows the location of the new footing.
Gray pipe shows the approximate southwest corner of the UST. White pipe is an
abandoned phone line. (April 4, 2008)
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Earth Science + Technology FIGURE 4




TACO:\16\16574001\01\Finals\1657400101_UST_Figures 4_10_Photos.ppt 123108

Phoenix Environmental removing oil and sludge from underground storage tank
(UST) looking northeast. (April 10, 2008)

Top of UST exposed looking north. (April 10, 2008)
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Petroleum spill on the asphalt from removal. (April 11, 2008)
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Earth Science + Technology
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Cleanup action for petroleum spill on asphalt during removal looking south. (April 11,
2008)

Vactor truck cleaning water out of catchbasin during the petroleum spill cleanup on
the northwest corner of South 13% Street and Pacific Avenue. (April 11, 2008)
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Example of blue-gray soils and brown sandy silt in southwest portion of excavation

(approximately 7 feet bgs). (April 14, 2008)
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o

TACO

Example of blue-gray soils eastern portion of excavation (approximately 8.5 feet bgs).
(April 14, 2008)

Final extent of excavation on west and northwest wall. (April 14, 2008)
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Final extent of excavation on south wall. South wall soil sample (Conf-S.Wall)
collected in blue-gray soils (April 14, 2008)

Final extent of excavation on east wall (April 14, 2008). Additional material was
removed from the bottom of the excavation on April 15, 2008.
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PHOENIX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

2212 PORT OF TACOMA ROAD
TACOMA, WA 98421

USA

Voice: 253-779-8474

Fax:

263-779-8470

Bill Tot

INVOICE

invoice Number: 2839839

Invoice Date:
Page:
Duplicate

Apr 11, 2008
1

P
5 3 s o
vzt

H&K UNDERGROLIND.
4521 FREEMAN ROAD
PUYALLUP, WA 88371

PACIFIC PLAZA

Customer D, .- - . "

HK100

Dife.Date

5/11108 N

DR

Culantlty ] A ]m ” R A W, .-'~.’: y _L s BT F"m«h‘t
1.00 |WST-MISC. 2000 GAL TANK CLEANING AND
i DISPOSAL ~ INERT TANK CUT OPEN AND
: STEAM CLEAN OUT
155,00 | WST-SLU OILY SLUDGE DISPOSAL - NONREG

Check/Credit Memo No; 26248

Subtoial

Sales Tax

Fuel Fee

Total Invoice Amount

Payment/Credit Applied

LFOTA

INVOICES PAID AFTER 30 DAYS WILL BE CHARGED FINANCE CHARGES

12/10/08 WED 14:30

[TX/RX NO 9087]



P —_ e . -

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM ~ Original ~ Not Negotiable

' Shippet’s No. )
(Carrier) SCGAC. Carrier's No. WA’ 0000, ‘ i 7—@.9
Rocaived, sublect to tho clatsificatione and tariffs in affiect on tha date of this Bil of Lading: .

at | date L// / / b3 from

ﬁur Pty rihad bolow, in 2pp guouomer, RSP 38 nond(connsmaenu ), Marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which 8810 compa:
being und d ¢ fhis coniract B8 mEanig Ay PErach or Corpa mlannpnxsmnnoﬂhapmpﬂtvmdermemmmm)Wiacanylowwsuu!pwmo(oeavsry--'
deatiwaon, It on itz own road of He-ouwn watar ne, cthetwiss 10 ddmriowuhurmiﬂonihemmn)ddmuxemuﬂﬂllv 24 10 aach carist. of 3t or any of sald property over ali or &

portion of eeld routs ta destination, and as to sach party # any t¥ra Intarested in afl 47 any of a4kt propenty, that tverysermtobs;mbmudhmmmraheubem,mtoaumewmmcmnm prohibi
law, whether printed.or written, hetalh contained {as specified'in Appendix B to Part 1035) which ae heraby sgread ta by the shippet and acespbed for h-nmhnd hib B3signs.

TO: {Mal] or afrest addrass of consignea for purposes of notification only. ) FROM: i}
Consignes” PHOENDE  ENVIRON WEN TR shipper PACIFIC, DIUAZA (S arE (T

steat 190] Ehey D STRee T __| street 127" %WC\HCJ AWVE
Dest:nalmn/_h'( [OANA P( Zip qg L{‘BJ Origin "1 PA’COW'\ A ’ Zip

Route:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: :
SHIPPER T ECC Puna A Cime sl eE : i :
MMMM&L_ DATE: .%LLL_K____ Lo be DATE: “‘{/ life,
TELEPHONE Nﬁ'!aé;sa?g i1
Fenmancm post office address of atippey Monttoran ot atf imas the Hazerdeys Matasal is in Shn 3 G Marege ki 13 WRREGENERIC LY
’ 29-B1 5-G3 (Re
12/10/08 WED 14:30 [TX/RX NO 90871

Delivering Cartter 7 Trailer initial/Number £.8. DOT Hazrmat Reg. Numbs:
- : NMENTAL- | 3 | L,
o ek
. 5 ) 1) J » B iy o] - » o A EU ?T‘“:
. : i. = e
' H )
L (3000 GaL 6T ThN 2,600lE ‘
i : ]
; :
! :
{ . —
: i Tk
] ;
L '
T T ~ ~r
L
Remit C.O.D. to: nJ /i . ' . Y. T e it T TT. (3, D. FEE:
Address: N / A ; COD AT, ;ﬂﬂ&"“"ﬁﬂ?&"ﬁ?@“ “| Prepaid O
ity State: ZIp; $ SRR | o s
= oy i by e e e B G 3 ol ool 0 A7 | Chatqes Advanced | o e ' AT C
w!’t"fﬂﬁ‘_“’“'ﬁm“"f‘”’ ogiiend g ,: propiety. . FREI ARC:.
Thiy i o canity THK Thw Ab " arw propeny packaged. maried mad.
e conditon for 2 0 U momiicall o tio D E PLA D3 FLACARDS
o et - ¥ [Pr ! AT NO - FURNISHED BY CART



PHOENIX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Py

2212 Port of Tacoma Road NVOIEENUMBER; FaaTEy
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98421 =
- INVOICE DATE: BRIV
PHONE: (888) 475-0116
FAX: (253) 779-8470 PAGE: !
SOLD TO: ]
HEK UNDERGROUND
4521 FREENAN ROAD .
PUYALLUP, WA 98371 L

CUSTOMER PO 2 PAYWMENTTERMS

Pt A0 Uhepgss

SALES REP

PROFILE DATE

' QUANIT UNIT PRICE
. L - Is § \ . .
]“’)(’_‘s T (‘L. t \..&l, .:,} Ly DX {-},‘5 ‘.l Cres #wy - ;
- . 1 . i .
Foa-o o i e ! v it ';‘(")'t’- G i Lo {.v.; s =
: iy : s
H ' .- f/\\
{“;) o b e o Orygn Ny e v e e [ oty '.
{-_‘\.{ 5-‘{__ I I A :
S ele i fm it £y g
US DOT Description Facility | Test | Contalners | ygtal Unit Wt./| Contalner
(Incluging Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and |D Number) \.D. PH |CHLOR| No. | Typa |Quantity] Vol Slze
fbs
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID N.0.5., (PETROLEUM NAPHTHA} ey
NA1993, PGHl, ERG (128) Initials
MATERIAL NOT REGULATED BY D.O.T. 20K S P
SPENT ANTIFREEZE (FOR RECYCLE) FP Initals
USED OIL FILTERS [1 CRUSHED o [
NON REGULATED ] UNCRUSHED nilials -
. |1 — ! |
"USED OIL* Bofw g |V |0 Too) ol | 0 :
B I PR
gl i \ t [ VLY I N et Pt G i S

A= DESIGNATED EACILITY: PHOENIX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE, INC. 2212 PORT OF TACOMA ROAD TACOMA, WA 98421 1-868-475-0116 WAHD00012930
B = DESIGNATED FACILITY: PHOENIX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE, INC. 1901 EAST "D" STREET TACOMA, WA 98421 1-886-475-0116 WAH000016212

THIS IS TQ CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFED, DESCRIBED, PACKAGED, MARKED & LAGELED AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION AGCORDING TO APPLICABLE REGIRATIONS OF ALL
GOVEANMENT AGENCIES, | CERTIFY THE MATERIALS DESCRIBED ABOVE ON THIS B.O,L. ARE NOY SUBJECT TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS FOR REPDRTING PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE,

ERRORS IN FRICE, EXTENSION AND ADDITION SUBJECT TO CORRECTION Generator’s Signature indicates Approval of Waste Profiles, (See Reverse Side]
Finance Charge of 1 1/2 % Per Month Over Net 30 Plus Collection and / Or Attomey Feas # Applicable.

A o Ry S R 5 . ; e

Y NS A AT e T ¥ ML 1....--.2--4._“,,. et i - gl e F
PAINT NAME GENERATOR E;GNATURI?') DATE

VNS I B Lal o . ofs o e gy
PRINTNAME [ TRANSPORTER'SIGNATURE DATE

b

PRINT FACITY FACILITY OPERATOR DATE




PHOENIX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

2212 PORT OF TACOMA ROAD
TACOMA, WA 88421
USA

Voicae: 253-779-8474
Fax: 253-779-8470

INVOICE

invoice Number: 2839787

Invoice Date: Apr 11, 2008
Page: 1
Dupkcate

| PillTor ..

H&K UNDERGRDUND
4521 FREEMAN ROAD
PUYALLUP, WA 88371

PACIFIC PLAZA

;i:'i‘:chS&mméjbffafif;:i.
HK100
‘SalesRepiD - - . |
_Quantity b vE R b
SPILL CLEAN UP RESPONSE PACKAGE
TRUGK WITH SUPPLY'S AND VACUUM
TRUCK- VAC OUT AFFECTED STORM
DRAINS AND CLEAN OFF
CONTAMINATED ASPHALT
| 7.75 | TR-DR. TRUCK AND DRIVER (PACKAGE TRUCK) '
7.75 | TR-DR. TRUCK AND DRIVER (VACUUM TRUGK) )
7.75 | TR-LABOR EXTRA LABORER
875.00 | WST-OMV. MIXED OILWATER - NONREG
300.00 | WST-SLU OILY SLUDGE DISPOSAL - NONREG

2.00 | WST-ABS. WASTE ABSORBENT MATERIAL i

2.00 [MISC-DRUM CHARGE | DRUM CHARGE

3.00 | PR-ABS-REG QIL ABSORBENT PADS 17X19 100ct

1.00 | PR-MISC. DRAIN GUARD REPLACE
CONTAMINATED ONE

1.00 | PR-JED331 JET WASHER SOAP/LIQUID N-O33

Check/Credit Memo Na: 26246

Subtotal

Sales Tax

Fuel Fee

Total Invoice Amount

 Payment/Credit Appiied

TR

0.0

INVOICES PAID AFTER 30 DAYS WILL BE CHARGED FINANCE CHARGES

12/10/08 WED 14:30

[TX/RX NO 9087}
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INVOICE

Customer # Ship To Bill To
1006238 5044378 1006238 Invoice No: 90428369
i ;. 04/15/200
Phofis: 206 764-3000 Invoice Date: 04/15/2008
5075 East Marginal Way South . Fa:;: 20:t 764-3012[ oo i Invoice Amt: 3,084.5?
SEATTLE, WA 98134 -mall: customerservice @glaciemw.com Invoice Due:  05/15/2008
USA
Bill to: | ABSHER CONSTR CO Ship to: 150 PACIFIC A,VE
PO Box 280 TACOMA
PUYALLUP WA 98371-0152 WA 98499
USA
Customer P.O. | Cust Order # |ProjectOrder # " Shipped Via Terms - Due Data
454 1398354 1358708 Dslivary Net dug 30 days 05/15/2008
Ship Date| Ticket |Plant] Prod Num Description UM | Quantlly | Unit Price [Tax Gross Price
Number Shipped
04/15/2008 186418 {721R}1420 1.5 SK FLY AEA (}_DF/ LEAN cYy 10.000 56.45 | N 564,50
04/15/2008 186433 |721R}1420 1.5 SK FLY AEA CDF/LEAN | CY 10.000 56.45 | N 584.50
04/15/2008 186459 1721R[1420 1.5 BK FLY AEA CDF /LEAN cY 10.000 5645 | N 564.50
04/15/2008, 186472 {721R {1420 1.5 BK FLY AEA CDF /LEAN cY 10.000 56,45 | N 564,50
04/15/2008 186487 |721A11420 1.5 SK FLY AEA CDF/LEAN CY. 9.500 5645 1 N 536.28
Envirenmentel Fee N 222,75
Fuel Surcharge N 67.50
3 6/)/ . oy g S
' (',D:& ,00\ e ERAR
(/\/"\3 TR B }’ﬁ
1. s 2]
: g st f
. Of);b 0 sty G e
Please includs Invoice number Total Quantity: 49.500
on checks & copy of Involces . SUBTQTAL SI44.5%
B . ,084.
St wdjlsgfments I Siafe & Local Taxes __ 0.00% | by 505
REMIT TO: Total : 3,084.53

Glacier Northwest (Washington)
£ O Box 3601
SEATTLE WA 98124-3601

Thank you for your business!

See Terms and conditions on reverse sids.

ORIGINAL

Page: 1 OF 1







GEOENGINEER@

APPENDIX B
PERMITS AND ECOLOGY SITE ASSESSMENT
CHECKLIST







\ : UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
’ Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist Site #
Facility Site 1D #:

When 5 release has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Bite Assessment Checklist must be completed and signed by a
person cettified by ICC or a Washinglon registered professional engincer who is competent, by means-of examination, experience, or
cducation, to perform site assessments, The resul(s of the site check or site assessment must be included with this cheeldist. This
form nuist be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below within 30 days afier completion of the site check/site asscssment,

SITE INFORMATION: Include the Ecology site 1D number if the tanks are registered with Ecology. This cumber may be found on
the tank owner's invoice or tank permit,

TANK INFORMATION: Please list all manks for which the site check or site asséssinent is being conducted. Use the owner’s tank
1D numbers i available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT: Please check the appropriate item,

Underground Storage Tank Section

CHECKULIST: Please initial gach item in the gppropriate box. Departmient of Ecology
PO Box 47658
SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION: This information must ba signed by the registered Olympia WA 98504-7655

site assessor who is responsible for condueting the site check/site nsseszment,

SITE INFORMATION

Site ID Number {Availaple from Ecology if the tanks are registered); (\1] Y

Site/Business Name: RUL(Y] s
Site Address: Y -ws Telephone: {__)
{rest
qp—y
L ocoon, W
City State Zip Code
TANK [NFORMATION
Tank iD No. Tank Capaclty Substance Stored

Ao LI Rudar € fhgg;};aj !

REASON FOR CONDUCTIR

Check one:
Investigate suspecied release due o on-site environmental contamination,
Investigate suspected release due {o off-site environmental contamination,
Extend temporary closure of UST system for more than 12 months.
UST system undergoing change-in-service,
UST systern permanently closed with lank removed.,
X Abandoned tank containing product,
Required by Ecology or delegated agency for UST system closed before 12/22/88.
Other {describe):

ECY 010-158 {Rev, 2-06)



CHECKLIST

Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of

Ecology whose signature appears below, YES | NO
1. THe location of the UST site is shown on & vicinity map. Sl
2, A brisf summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided. _ _e}
(see Section 3.2 in site assessment guidance) Ko
3. A summary of UST system data Is provided, {see Section 8.1.) % 40
4, The soils characteristics af the UST site are described. (see Seclion 5.2) X‘;m
5. Is there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation? mmpm-b&_ﬁﬁl
8. A brief description of the surrounding land use is provided. (see Section 3.1) x &0

7. Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected, methods used to
coliect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the laboratory used to parform the

analyses, X0
8, A sketch or sketches showing the following items is provided:
- location and 10 numnber for all fleld samples collected AT30,
~ groundwater samples disﬁnguished from soil samples {if applicable) NA_.
- samples collected from stockpiled excavaled soil 3O
- tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit Y30
- adjacent structures and streets T80
~ approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilifies ’fTé_ﬁ
9, if sampling procedures differerit from those specified in the guidance were used, has justification for :
using these alternative sampling procedures been provided? (see Section 3.4) fh\

10. A table is provided showing laboratory resulls for sach sample collected including; sample i number,
congtituents analyzed for and corresponding conceniration, analytical method and detection limit for Y |
that method. 58

11, Any faclors that may have compromised the duality of the data or validity of the resuits are described. r\)c\

12, The results of this sife check/site assessment indicale thal a confirmed release of a regulaled
substance has ocourred.

SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION
M
Sgg‘ So. SD;@M G’g@ E%QQQJ Y
Person registered with Ecology irm Affltiated with
Presd

Business Address: 18} 5. Toulced A&@& e 730 Telephone: (Z5%) “2Q2HAH0

Strent
™ Y
Toncecnes A sehunaion Av4anry
gfy ’ &) Siat:\& Zip Code

7 heveby certify that 1 have been in responsible charge of performing the site checlisite assessinent deseribed above, Persons
submitting false information are subject to pencdties under Choprer 173,360 WAC.

EFhaYs) % ’2_ m\

Date Signatura of Person Ragisiered with Ecology

If you need this publication in an alternate formal, please contact Toxics Cleanup Program at {360) 407-7170. For
persons with a spesch or hegring impairment cail 711 for relay service or B00-833-6388 for TTY.




ERTS #

605007

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Initial Report

Caller information
First
Name TRACY
Busines Name
Street Address
Other Address
City TACOMA
E-mail

Phane
(253) 446-3348

What happened

External Reference #
Where did it happen

Last
WILLIS

Berth

Location Name
Street Address
Other Address
City/Place

County - Region
WIRA #

Watetway

Latitude

Topo Quad 1:24:000

State WA Zip
Confidential_FL
Type
Business

Anchorag
PACIFIC AVE JOB SITE
1250 PACIFIC AVE
TACOMA State WA Zip
PIERCE SWRO FSID
Type
Longitude

TACOMA

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

Spills Program Ol Spill? N

Incident Date  4/11/2008
Medium SOIL

Material PETROLEUM - FUEL OlL
Quantity Unit

Received Date

Source  UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

4/1412008 10:29

Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information

Name

Business Name
Street Address

Cause LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

Incident Type

Activity UNKNOWN

Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION
Vessel Name

Hull Number

Additional Contact Information
Name

Phone

More Information

Other Address
City

Phone

E-mail

Ext Type

Last
UNKOWN

State WA Zip
Ext Type

CALLER REPORTING THAT UNDERGROUND HEATING OIL TANK WAS REMOVED ON FRIDAY AT ABSHER CONSTRUCTIONS
PACIFIC AVE JOB SITE IN TACOMA. SOIL CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND AROUND THE HEATING OIL TANK.

Friday, May 09, 2008

Entry Person SMITHERMAN, OPAL

*** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the

complainant.

Entry Date 4/14/2008

Page I of 4



ERTS# 605007

Referral

Referral Method

E-mail ERTS number
E-mail attachment
Print

Telephone

Referral Method

E-mail ERTS number
E-mail attachment
Print

Telephone

Friday, May 09, 2008

Person Referred to PLIA, HOT CORDINATOR
Phone (360) 586-5997 Fax (360) 586-3184

E-mail pliamail@plia.wa.gov
Program/Organization PLIA - HEATING OIL TANKS
Address 1015 10TH AVE SE

City OLYMPIA WA  98504-0930
Region/Location PLIA
Referral Date 4/14/2008

Person Referred to TACOMA PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT,
SHERRILYN
Phone (253) 798-2891 Fax (253) 798-6294
E-mail erts@tpchd.org
Program/Organization TOXICS CLEANUP
Address

City TACOMA WA
Region/Location swro
Referrai Date 4/14/2008

*#** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the
complainant.

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Referral # 111196
Primary
Referral # 111198
Primary
Page 2 of 4




Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

ERTS# 605007

Followup
Inspector Information Where did it happen
Referral # 111196 Berth Anchorag
Lead Inspector PLIA, HOT CORDINATOR Location PACIFIC AVE JOB SITE
Program/Organization PLIA - HEATING OIL TANKS Street Address 1250 PACIFIC AVE
Other Address
* Region/Location PLIA City/Place TACOMA State WA
City/Place TACOMA State WA Zip
# of Ecology Staff Action  Overtime Start Date  End Date County PIERCE Regio SWRO  FSID
E-MAIL 4/14/2008 4/14/2008 Waterway Type
WRIA #
What happened Spills Program Oil Spill? N Latitude Longitude
Incident Date 4/11/2008 Topo Quad 1:24,000 TACOMA
Medium Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)
SOIL
Material
PETROLEUM - FUEL OIL
Quantity  Unit Est
Potentially Responsible Party Information
Check if the primary PRP provided notice to
Source Primary First Last
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK Name UNKOWN
Cause Business Name
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK Street
incident Type Other Address
City State WA Zip
Activity Phone Ext Type
UNKNOWN E-mail
Impact
SOIL CONTAMINATION
Vessel
Narrative

From: Xyzlinda Marshall [mallto:xmarshall@plia.wa.gov] On Behalf Of PLIAMail
Sent: Monday, April 14, 2008 10:57 AM

To: Smitherman, Opal (ECY)

Subject: RE; ERTS805007.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Professional

I'm sorry, this property is not registered with our program. Please let me know if you need anything else.

Xyzlinda Marshall, Administrative Secretary

Pollution Liability Insurance Agency

From: Smitherman, Opal (ECY) [mailto:0ODAV461@ECY.WA.GOV]
Sent: Monday, April 14, 2008 10:38 AM

To: PLIAMail

Subject: ERTS605007.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Professional

<<ERTS605007.pdf>>
Good Morning
| am referring the above ERTS for investigation. Please send me any follow-up information.
Thank You
Friday, May 09, 2008 *** The Initial report contains only information provided 1o Ecology from the Page 3 of 4

complainant.




Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

ERTS# 605007

Opal Smitherman

Southwest Regional Office
Environmental Response Coordinator
360-407-6300 Phone
odav461@ecy.wa.gov

Entry Person: SMITHERMAN, OPAL Entry Date 4/14/2008

Friday, May 09, 2008 *#% The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 4 of 4
complainant.




b SHDECHN Laurie Jinking, [nterim Director of Health

lncona Fimrie Gousde
% & (XX) Non-Asbestos taa o D2y ikt
YIE AT 1Ly ( ) Asbestos (PSCAA Case # ) 428020 % %) Amendment

HEALTH B
DEPARTMENT Lisrk &1

Wue & 1 futh Leneoust
Generator Name: _Pacific Plaza Parking Garape — City of Tubitn ! GeoEnggnggggim FEREN W R

Site Address;_So. 13" & Pacific Avenue, Tacoma WA Keceled 101521

Transporter Names: Contracted hanler e e o

Technical Contact: Tricia DeOme, GeoEngineers Phone; {253)383-4940

Waste Description: Petroleum Contaminated Soils
( )Sldge (XX)Solid (XX )Contaminated Soil ( ) Other

F. Approved Quantity; 300 Tons authorized for this Amendment (Project Total 2100 Tons)

G. Actual Quantity (Filled in upon disposal):

H. Multiple Loads: (XX) Yes ( )No

1. Dates of Disposal: April 28, 2008 through August 20, 2008

) %

K

L

R

e No. 1211B
r‘) AMENDED WASTE DISPOSAL AUTHORIZA&!QLNE S ﬁ? ‘?{

HUOWw»

Testing: H-Dx & Gx; VOC's; SVOC’s & Total Metals (RCRA-8)

Reviewed by Department of Ecology: ( )Yes XX) No

. Disposal/Transportation Requirements: Soils demonstrating excessive odors are not suitable for use as daily cover
d shall be directly buried (disposed of) in the landflL If odors are not excessive and the soils physical

characteristics are suitable for utilization as a daily cover then the soils may be used as alternative daily cover, If soils

are a notential for wmdblo dust exists loads shall be coverad. orter shall maintain a copy of this

M. Facﬁxiy (XX) _LRI Landﬁil (304“’ Street LF), 30919 Meridian East, Grahgm, WA

CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certify that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
document and any supporting material. Based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, the information submitted is true, accurate and complete to the best of my
knowledge and ability and that all known and suspected hazards have been disclosed. 1agree that the generator
and/or transporter will abide by all conditions specified in line (L) or any attachments thereto.

Date Title

> o
5
Mt
=
4
By y
ClaE

AUTHORIZED BY:
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P

Andy Comstock (253) 798-6338 ¥ n\egm rjﬁ ELO &
Ce: Jin Crandall, Qe Allen-Mol, LR, fox ¥ (£53) 8754788 DT ENYIRGHIERTR

Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Source Protection Programs/Waste Management M8:015

3629 South D St, Tacoma, WA 98418-6813
AR TOR.L04%




Tacoma Fire Department
PERMIT APPLICATION

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Date: ﬁ"?’/’ // 0/ /09

Permit Type: _(JADEL 6ABNID TANK  AZMOVA L (See back)
Permittee (Firm):__AESHEA CWCWW)

Address: 100/ St 2R

Applicant Name: __(W1LCI(S, 'QOE’%”:AWY

Phones: Office: 26> 84 G44%Y  pax:

2. SITE INFORMATION

Site Address: /250 PRefe. AU

Site Contact: _T2ACY  LW/I£C(S Phoe:

Property Owner:

Address:

3. FINANCIAL
Permit Fee $__ ZZ§ o NO permit fee

Make checks payable to CITY TREASURER

Check number, &98 5 Receipt number;

For billing information use: Permit & Service Fees Billing Form

FEES SHALL NOT BE?}NDED UPON FAILURE TO QUALIFY FOR A PERMIT.

4. Upon APPl%fﬁA; b
Approved by: /7@:%%/ AN Dﬂé/?//?/d 3

v Fire Department, the applicant will be notified.

/

Denied Reason for denial

Special conditions or comments:

Original to FPB Copy to Applicant
G:fpb/permit forms/permic application/#2003/ 6/7/05




'] Tacoma Cizrce Cauncy
\ daat-i Daeartuant

[
\"“ " 5097008 Bi28139 o

Tacoma | Pierce County ierk Lot
LS eaovalsfoanioament | Tenk
Health Department | 360,00
fecaipt #7043
Healthier. Safer. Smarter. ck & 533431 Ruaaer doaster ction
VALIDATION

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PERMIT

Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department (TPCHD)

Site Location __1260_®ecifte Wi, Toconee, 1op
Facility Name Vet Plagn
Removal Firm _ 4 ¥ ¥ w&my‘mx

Number of Tanks to be Removed (1) Owne

All work must be performed in accordance with TPCHD Board of Heaith Resolution No. 88-1056.

Approval Signature

Permit #

Notice must be provided to the TPCHD five (5) business days prior to UST decommissioning.
An UST site assessment report must be submitted to the TPCHD within 90 days of UST
decommissioning.

Permit must be accessible at site - DO NOT ALTER OR DEFACE
Expires 180 days from validation date.

Environmental Heaith Program 3629 South D Street, MS 310 Tacoma-WA 98418-6813
253 798-2855

GtLIBSHARE'SRCPRO\HAZWASTEXUST Admin\Forms:UST PERMIT dac
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APPENDIX C
FIELD PROGRAM

GENERAL

Subsurface conditions were observed during UST excavation activities at the site to evaluate the potential
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, VOCs, SVOCs, in soil on April 11, 14 and 15, 2008.

A representative from our staff observed and classified the soils encountered in general accordance with
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) D 2488-90.

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected using excavator and hand tools equipment. Upon retrieval, a GeoEngineers
geologist examined the soil and performed field screening tests. The soil samples were collected from the
center of the excavator bucket.

Selected soil samples were collected in glass jars (supplied by the analytical laboratory), labeled and
stored in an ice-chest pending delivery to the laboratory. GeoEngineers’ personnel used the
recommended Method 5035A sampling protocols to collect soil samples for analysis of volatile organic
compounds. All sampling equipment was decontaminated between samples using an Alconox soap wash
and distilled water rinse.

FIELD SCREENING METHODS

Our representative conducted field screening on each of the soil samples obtained from the excavation.
Field screening results can be used as a general guideline to delineate areas of potential petroleum-related
contamination in soils. In addition, screening results are ofien used as a basis for selecting soil samples
for chemical analysis. The screening methods employed included: 1) visual examination, 2) screening
for organic vapors and 3) water sheen testing.

Visual screening consists of observing the soil for stains indicative of petroleum-related contamination.
Visual screening is generally more effective when contamination is related to heavy petroleum
hydrocarbons such as motor oil, or when hydrocarbon concentrations are high. Sheen screening and
headspace screening are more sensitive screening methods that can be effective in detecting petroleum-
based products in concentrations lower than regulatory cleanup guidelines.

Headspace vapor testing for combustible gases consisted of using a Mini RAE 2000 photoionization
detector (PID). Headspace vapor screening involves placing a soil sample in a plastic bag. Air is
captured in the bag and the bag is shaken to expose the soil to the air trapped in the bag. The probe of the
Mini RAE 2000 PID is inserted into the bag and the Mini RAE 2000 PID measures the concentration of
organic vapors in the sample bag headspace. The Mini RAE 2000 PID is calibrated to isobutylene and is
designed to quantify organic vapor concentrations up to 2,500 ppm (parts per million). The lower
threshold of significance of the Mini RAE 2000 PID in this application is 10 ppm; however, values of
zero were recorded by the instrument.

File No. 16574-001-01 Page C-1
December 31, 2008 GEOENGINEERS /7]



Water sheen testing involves placing soil in water and observing the water surface for signs of sheen.

Sheens are classified as follows:

No Sheen (NS)

Slight Sheen (SS

Moderate Sheen (MS)

Heavy Sheen (HS)

No visible sheen on water surface.

Light colorless film, spotty to globular; spread is irregular, not
rapid; areas of no sheen remain; film dissipates rapidly.

Light to heavy film, may have some color or iridescence,
globular to stringy, spread is irregular to flowing; few remaining
areas of no sheen on water surface.

Heavy colorful film with iridescence; stringy, spread is rapid;
sheen flows off the sample; most of water surface may be
covered with sheen.

File No. 16574-001-01
December 31, 2008

Page C-2 GEOENGINEERS /7]




APPENDIX D
CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

ANALYTICAL METHODS

Chain-of-custody procedures were followed during the transfer of field samples to the analytical
laboratory. The samples were held in cold storage pending extraction and/or analysis. The analytical
results, analytical methods reference and laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) records
are included in this appendix. The analytical results are also summarized in the text of this report.

ANALYTICAL DATA REVIEW

The laboratory maintains an internal quality assurance program as documented in its laboratory quality
assurance manual. The laboratory uses a combination of blanks, surrogate recoveries, duplicates, matrix
spike recoveries, matrix spike duplicate recoveries, blank spike recoveries, and blank spike duplicate
recoveries to evaluate the validity of the analytical results. The laboratory also uses data quality goals for
individual chemicals or groups of chemicals based on the long-term performance of the test methods.
The data quality goals were included in the laboratory reports. The laboratory compared each group of
samples with the existing data quality goals and noted any exceptions in the laboratory report.

ANALYTICAL DATA REVIEW SUMMARY

It is our opinion that the analytical data are of acceptable quality for their intended use based on our data
quality review.

File No. 16574-001-01 Page D-1 —_—
December 31, 2008 GEOENGINEERS /77
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MPECTRA Laboratories

222] Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 ® (253)272-4850 ° Fax(253)572-9838 °® www.spectra-lab.com

P.O#: 16574-001-01
04/17/2008
Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: UST-Product-080410
1101 Fawcett Sample Matrix: Oil
Suite 200 Date Sampled: 04/10/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received: 04/10/2008
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040183
Spectra Number: 1
Analyte Result  Units Method
HCID- Gasoline ND mg/Kg NWTPH-HCID
HCID-Diesel ND mg/Kg NWTPH-HCID
HCID-0il Present* mg/Kg NWTPH-HCID

*Sample contains Heavy Oil that appears to be Bunker C. **No surrogates added to sample.

Surrogate Recovery Method
p-Terpheny! o** NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromofluorcbenzene [and NWTPH-HCID
SPECTRA LABORATORIES

Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 1 of 1
a6/snb
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j\\ SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way

04/16/2008

GeoEngineers, Inc.
1101 Fawecett

Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn: Tricia DeOme

Analyte

Diesel

Oil

Tacoma, WA 98421

(253) 2724850 ® Fax (253)572-9838 ® www.spectra-lab.com

Result

P.O#:

Project:

Client ID:
Sample Matrix;
Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Spectra Project:
Spectra Number:

Units

407*

447

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

16574-001-01
Pacific Plaza
Disp-02
Soil
04/15/2008
04/15/2008
2008040244
1
Rush

Method
NWTPH-D
NWTPH-D

*Sample contains diesel range organics that appear to be weathered diesel.

Surrogate Recovery Method
p-Terphenyt 77 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES

—{__

Steve Hibbs, Labor\atory Manager

abljjb
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J\ SPECTRA Laboratories

222] Ross Way

04/16/2008

GeoEngineers, Inc.
1101 Fawcett

Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn: Tricia DeOme

Tacoma, WA 98421

(253) 272-4850 ° Fax(253)572-9838 * www.specira-lab.com

Result

P.O##:

Project:

Client ID:
Sample Matrix:
Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Spectra Project:
Spectra Number:

Units

76.5*
104

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

16574-001-01
Pacific Plaza
Disp-03
Soil
04/15/2008
04/15/2008
2008040244
2
Rush

Method
NWTPH-D
NWTPH-D

*Sample contains diesel range organics that appear to be weathered diesel.

Surrogale Recovery Method
p-Terphenyl 87 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES

o L

Steve Hibbs, Laborﬁ‘ery Manager

a6/ijb
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J\ SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way © Tacoma, WA 98421 *® (253)272-4850 ° Fax(253)572-9838 ® www.spectra-lab.com

04/24/2008 P.O..#: 165.74-001-()1
Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: Conf-W. Wall-01
1101 Fawcett Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Date Sampled: ~ 04/14/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received: 04/15/2008
Atmn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040243
Spectra Number: 1
Analyte Result  Units Method
Diesel <10.0 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Qil <100 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Surrogate Recovery Mecthod
p-Terphenyl 74 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
ﬂ’—\
Steve Hibbs, Labora%ry Manager Page 10f 8
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" J \% SPECTRA LdbOI‘dtOI‘lt‘S

2221 Ross Way  * Tueomn WA USR] 2 (283272455, *

04/24/2008 P.O#:

Project:
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID:
1101 Fawcett Sample Matrix:
Suite 200 Date Sampled:
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received:
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project:

Fux (253, 3720838 ¢

www specta-labueom

16574-001-01

Pacific Plaza

Conf-Btm-SW
Soil
04/14/2008
04/15/2008
2008040243

Spectra Number: 2

Analyte Result  Units
Diesel <10.0 mg/Kg
0il <100 mg/Kg
Surrogate Recovery Method
p-Terphenyl 72 NWTPH-I
SPECTRA LABORATORIES

Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager
ablsgh

Method
NWTPH-D
NWTPH-D

Page 2 of 8
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' SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Wiy * Tacorna, WA UB42]1 8 (2532724850 ¢ Fax (2533 572-983¢ ¢ wewaspecira-lab.com

P.O#: 16574-001-01
e Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: Conf-Btm-NW
1101 Fawcett Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Date Sampled:  04/14/2008
Facoma, WA 98402 Date Received: 04/15/2008
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040243

Spectra Number: 3

Analyte Result Units Method
Diesel 1340 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Oil 2010 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Surropate Retovery Method
p-Terphenyl 94 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES

TN

Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager
ab/sgh

Page 30of 8
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/ \ SPECTRA Laboratories

g

3220 Bovs Way  * Tacoma, WAUKAZ & (D53 2724850 ¢ bax (253571038 ¢ www.spectra-lub.com

P.O#: 16574-001-01
04/24/2008
Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: Conf-W. Wall-02
1101 Fawcett Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Date Sampled:  04/14/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received: 04/15/2008
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040243
Spectra Number: 4
Analyte Result Units Method
Diesel <10.0 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Oil <100 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Surropate Recovery Method
p-Terphenyl 63 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 4 of 8
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2221 Rows Way ¢

04/24/2008

GeoEngineers, Inc.
1101 Fawcett

Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn: Tricia DeOme

i SPECTRA Laboratories

Tocom, WA GR421 & (AN 2T7RRAL ¢ [ax 235 3720838 ¢ wewwspoctrafub com

P.O# 16574-001-01
Project: Pacific Plaza
Client ID: Conf-N. Wall

Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled:  04/14/2008
Date Received: 04/15/2008
Spectra Project: 2008040243
Spectra Number: 5

Analyte Result  Units Method
Diesel <10.0 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Oil <100 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Surrogate Recovery Method
p-Terpheny! 78 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 5 of 8
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2321 Rosy Way  * Tecoma, WA U821 * (25332724850 *  Lax (233) 5729838 *  wwwspectw-labeom

P.O##: 16574-001-01
SH280008 Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: Conf-S. Wall
1101 Fawcett Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Date Sampled: 04/14/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received:  04/15/2008
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040243

Spectra Number: 6

Analyte Result  Units Method
Diesel 839 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Oil 1060 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Sutrogate Recovery Method
p-Terphenyt 98 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
Steve Hibbs, Labor\atory Manager Page 6 of 8
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~_JISPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way  * Toeoma, WA ORA2L o (2852724850 *  Fu (2333 5372-9838  * www.spectra-laboom

P.O# 16574-001-01
04/24/2008
Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: Conf-E. Wall
1101 Fawecett Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Date Sampled:  04/14/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received:  04/15/2008
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040243
Spectra Number: 7
Analyte Result  Units Method
Diesel <10.0 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
0il <100 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Sufropate Recovery Method
p-Terphenyl % NWIPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 7 of 8
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'\ SPECTRA Laboratories

2321 Kose Way ¢ Tacomme WA OR4ZL ® (2532724850 ¢ Fun 25N 572-9838 0 wwwospectra-lab.com

P.O.# 16574-001-01
04/24/2008 T
Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: Conf-Btm-E
1101 Fawcett Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Date Sampled: 04/14/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received: 04/15/2008
Atm: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040243
Spectra Number: 8
Analyte Result  Units Method
Diesel 5790 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Oil 9030 mg/Kg NWTPH-D

*Surrogate diluted out of range.

Surrogate Regovery Method
peTerphenyl 0+ NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
- Pl )
StevE Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 8.of 8
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//\SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way

04/25/2008

®*  Tacoma, WA 98421 *©

GeoEngineers, Inc.
1101 Fawecett

Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn: Tricia DeOme

(253) 272-4850 ®

Fax (253) 5729838 ¢

www,spectra-lab.com

Project: Pacific Plaza

Client ID: (040243-1) Conf-W.Wall-01
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: ~ 04/14/2008

Date Received: 04/15/2008

Spectra Project: 2008040406

Spectra Number: 1

Rush
Analyte Result Units Method Analyte Result Units Method
Acenaphthene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  §270C SIM Total Chromium 24 mg/kKg SW846 6010B
Acenaphthylene--SIM <0,003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Lead <4 mg/Kg SW846 6010B
Anthracene—-SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Selenium <8 mg/Kg SW846 6010B
Benzo(a)Anthracene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Silver <0.7 mg/Kg SW3846 6010B
Benzo(a)Pyrene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Mercury <0.05 mg/Kg SW846 7471B
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene--SIM  <0.003 mg/Kg 8270C SIM 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 82608
Benzo(ghi)Perylene—SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM I,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene--SIM ~ <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Chrysene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0,005 mg/Kg SW3846 8260B
Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene--SIM ~ <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1-Dichloroethane <Q.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Fluoranthene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1-Dichloroethene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Fluorene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1-Dichloropropene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene--SIM  <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Naphthalene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Phenanthrene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg 8270C SIM 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 82608
Pyrene--SIM <0.003 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Total Arsenic <35 mg/Kg SW8466010B  1,2-Dibromo3Chloropropane  <0.05 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Total Barium 42 mg/Kg SWB466010B  1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Total Cadmium <0.3 mg/Kg SW846 6010B 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Volatiles analyzed via 5035 low level direct sparge..
Surrogate Recovery Method Surrogate Recovery Method

Dibromofluoromethane 88 SW846 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7 SW846 82608

Toluene-d8 100 SWE846 82608

4-Bromoflinorobenzene 107 SW8d6 8260B

Nitrobenzene-ds--$IM 55 8270C SIM

3-Fluorobiphenyl--$IM 71 8270C SIM

p-Terphenyl-d14--SIM 125 8270C SIM

SPECTRA LABORATORIES

—
Steve Hibbs, Labo%w Manager Page 10of 6
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ASPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way

04/25/2008

GeoEngineers, Inc.

1101 Fawecett
Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn: Tricia DeOme

e  Tacoma, WA 98421 * (253)2724850 <© Fax (253)572-9838 ® www.spectra-lab.com

Project: Pacific Plaza

Client ID: (040243-1) Conf-W.Wall-01
Sample Matrix:  Soil

Date Sampled:  04/14/2008

Date Received:  04/15/2008

Spectra Project: 2008040406
Spectra Number: 1

Rush
Analyte Result Units Method Analyte Result Units Method
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Bromodichloromethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Bromoform <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB8468260B  Bromomethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Carbon Tetrachloride <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Chlorobenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Chlorodibromomethane <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.005 mg/Kg SWB8468260B  Chioroethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW3846 8260B
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.05 mg/Kg SWB8468260B  Chloroform <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Chloromethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
2-Hexanone (MBK) <0.05 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Dibromomethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW3846 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
4-1sopropyltoluene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB8468260B  Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
4-methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <0.05 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Hexachlorobutadiene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Acetone <0.05 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Isopropylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Acrolein <0.05 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Acrylonitrile <0.05 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Methylene chloride <0.01 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Benzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Naphthalene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Bromobenzene <0.00S mg/Kg SW8468260B  Styrene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Bromochloromethane <0.005 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Tetrachloroethene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 82608
Volatiles analyzed via 5035 low level direct sparge.
Survogale Recovery Method Suirop Recovery Method

Dibromofluoromethane 88 SWB46 82608

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 7 SWe46 82608

Toluene-ds 100 SWa46 82608

4-Bromafitorobenzene 107 SW84d6 82608

Nitrobenzene-d5—5IM 55 8270C SIM

2-Fluorobiphenyl-SIM 7 8270C SIM

p-Terphenyl-d t4--SIM 125 8270C SIM

SPECTRA LABORATORIES

Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 20f6
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al4exsur/scj

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 @ (253)272-4850 = TFax(253)572-9838 * www.spectra-lab.com
UH2EGD8 Project: Pacific Plaza
Client ID: (040243-1) Conf-W.Wall-01
GeoEngineers, Inc. Sample Matrix:  Soil
1101 Fawcett Date Sampled: ~ 04/14/2008
Suite 200 Date Received:  04/15/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Spectra Project: 2008040406
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Number: 1
Rush
Analyte Result Units Method Analyte Result Units Method
Toluene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Total Xylenes <0.01 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Trichloroethene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Vinyl Acetate <0.05 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Viny! chloride <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
n-Butylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
n-Propylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
sec-Butylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
tert-Butylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.005 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0,005 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Volatiles analyzed via 5035 low level direct sparge.
Surrognie Recovery Method Surropale Recovery Method
Dibromofluoromethane 88 SW846 82608
1.2-Diclilorocthanc-d4 n SW816 82608
Toluene-d8 100 SW245 82608
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 SW346 82608
Nilrobenzene-d5--5IM 55 8270C SIM
2-Fluarobiphenyl-5IM 7l 8270C SiM
p-Tembenyl-d14-5IM 125 8270C SIM
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
L~
Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 3 of 6




| j\ SPECTRA Laboratories

222| Ross Way ®

04/25/2008

GeoEngineers, Inc.
1101 Fawecett

Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn: Tricia DeOme

Tacoma, WA 98421 =

(253)272-4850 *©

Fax (253) 572-9838 *

Project: Pacific Plaza

Client ID: (040243-8) Conf-btm-E
Sample Matrix:  Soil

Date Sampled:  04/14/2008

Date Received:  04/15/2008

Spectra Project: 2008040406
Spectra Number: 2

www.spectra-lab.com

Rush
Analyte Result  Units Method Analyte Result Units- Method
Acenaphthene--SIM 0.70 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Chromium 19 mg/Kg SW846 6010B
Acenaphthylene--SIM 0.35 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Lead <4 mg/Kg SW8466010B
Anthracene~-SIM 0.13 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Selenium <g mg/Kg SW846 6010B
Benzo(a)Anthracene--SIM 0.12 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Silver <0.7 mg/Kg SW846 60108
Benzo(a)Pyrene--SIM 0.054 mg/Kg  8270C SIM Total Mercury <0.05 mg/Kg SW846 74718
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene—-SIM 0.056 mg/Kg 8270C SIM 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Benzo(ghi)Perylene--SIM 0.036 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.025 mg/Kg SW3846 8260B
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene--SIM 0.032 mg/Kg 8270C SIM 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Chrysene--SIM 0.21 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.025 mg/Kg SW346 8260B
Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene--SIM  <0.025 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1, [-Dichloroethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Fluoranthene--SIM 0.10 mg/Kg 8270C SIM 1,1-Dichloroethene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Fluorene--SIM 0.65 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,1-Dichloropropene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene~-SIM  <0.025 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Naphthalene--SIM 0.128 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Phenanthrene--SIM 0.50 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SW=846 82608
Pyrene--SIM 0.22 mg/Kg  8270C SIM 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Total Arsenic <5 mg/Kg SWB8466010B  1,2-Dibromo3Chioropropane  <0.25 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Total Barium 34 mg/Kg SW8466010B  1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.025 mg/Kg SW3846 8260B
Total Cadmium <0.3 mg/Kg SWB8466010B  1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Volatiles analyzed via 5035 Medium level Methanolic Extraction.
Surrogate Recovery Method

Dibromofluoremethane 99 SW846 8260B

1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 102 SWB846 82608

Toluene-d8 99 SW846 3260B

4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 SWB46 22608

SPECTRA LABORATORIES

Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 40of 6
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A SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way °® Tacoma, WA 98421 © (253)2724850 ° Fax(253)572-9838 * www.spectra-lab.com
0A/Z31008 Project: Pacific Plaza
Client ID: (040243-8) Conf-btm-E

GeoEngineers, Inc. Sample Matrix:  Soil

1101 Fawcett Date Sampled: ~ 04/14/2008

Suite 200 Date Received: 04/15/2008

Tacoma, WA 98402 Spectra Project: 2008040406

Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Number: 2

Rush
Analyte Result Units Method Analyte Result Units Method
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.025 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Bromodichloromethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 82603
[,2-Dichloropropane <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Bromoform <0.025 mg/Kg SWB46 82608
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Bromomethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB8468260B  Carbon Tetrachloride <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 82608
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.025 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Chlorobenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Chlorodibromomethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB46 82608
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Chloroethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.25 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Chloroform <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Chloromethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB46 82608
2-Hexanone (MBK) <0.25 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Dibromomethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWR46 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Dichloredifluoromethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB46 8260B
4-1sopropyltoluene 0.046 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 82608
4-methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <0.25 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Hexachlorobutadiene <0.025 mg/Kg SW84§ 8260B
Acetone <0.25 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Isopropylbenzene 0.318 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Acrolein <0.25 mg/Ke SWB8468260B  Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 82608
Acrylonitrile <0.25 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Methylene chloride <0.10 mg/Kg SW§846 82608
Benzene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B  Naphthalene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 82608
Bromobenzene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B  Styrene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
Bromochloromethane <0.025 mg/Kg SW8468260B  Tetrachloroethene <0,025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Volatiles analyzed via 5035 Medium level Methanolic Extraction.
Surrogate Recovery Meihod

Dibromofluaromethane 99 SW846 82608

1,2-Diclilorocthane-d4 102 SWB46 8260B

Toluene-dg 99 SWEB4G 82608

4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 SW846 82608

SPECTRA LABORATORIES

N
Steve Hibbs, Laborato‘ﬁl Manager Page 5of 6
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,/\ SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way ®

04/25/2008

GeoEngineers, Inc.
1101 Fawcett

Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn: Tricia DeOme

Tacoma, WA 98421 *

(253) 2724850 *

Fax (253) 572-9838 ©

Project: Pacific Plaza

Client ID: (040243-8) Conf-btm-E
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: ~ 04/14/2008

Date Received: 04/15/2008

Spectra Project: 2008040406
Spectra Number: 2

www spectra-lab,com

Rush
Analyte Result Units Method Analyte Result Units Method
Toluene <0.05 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Total Xylenes <0.05 mg/Kg SW3846 8260B
Trichloroethene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 82608
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
Vinyl Acetate <0.25 mg/Kg SWB846 82608
Vinyl chloride <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.025 mg/Kg SW846 82608
n-Butylbenzene 1.18 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
n-Propylbenzene 0.56 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene 0.75 mg/Kg SWB846 82608
tert-Butylbenzene 0.046 mg/Kg SW846 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.025 mg/Kg SWB846 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.025 mg/Kg SW3846 8260B
Volatiles analyzed via 5035 Medium leve] Methanolic Extraction.
Surropate Recovery Methad

Dibromofluoromethane 99 SWa46 82608

1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 102 SWBA4G 52608

Toluene-d8 99 SWB46 82608

4-Bromofiuorobenzene g SW846 82608

SPECTRA LABORATORIES

/l./—\
Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 6 of 6
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SPECTRA Laboratories
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CHAIN of CUSTODY
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J\ SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way *® Tacoma, WA 98421 ® (253)272-4850 ° Fax(253)572-9838 ° www.spectra-iab.com

P.O#: 16574-001-01
- 04/18/2008 o
L Project: Pacific Plaza
GeoEngineers, Inc. Client ID: DISP-7.5-01
1101 Fawecett Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Date Sampled:  04/11/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received: 04/11/2008
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040222
Specira Number: 1
Analyte Result  Units Method
Diesel 2540* mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Oil 5740 mg/Kg NWTPH-D

*Sample contains diesel range organics that appear to be weathered diesel. **Surrogates diluted out of
range.

Surrogate Recovery Method
p-Terphenyl [ NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES

A

Steve Hibbs, Laboratody Manager Page 1 of 1
a6/mih
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Qpod {0 3>~  CHAIN of CUSTODY

SPECTRA La PAGE___\_of _] |
2221 RossWay ® Tacoma, WA 98421 ® (253)272-4850 ° TFax (253)572-9838 ° www.spectra-lab.com m._.>ZD>IUD RSH m_
— ADDRESS
CLENT: (e rohens ADDRESS: (0} <&rwieet\ CHANGE
PROJECT: @?%fg T _ HYDROCARBONS _ ORGANICS _ METALS m OTHER
CONTACT: \ciie. DeD e ] " ANG
. w 2l =5 :
PHONE:) B0 Fax: = €s ek
Prefer FAX O W - M ] Z|8 S |5 w...“,
e-MAIL: *yozzhwm«wgb@%&m.@\/a?zzrﬁ Slha| |2 = sizlZlslal 12121918 l2]e| |& m
5 & x|T G & = < | < S S5>18
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AT E s z12| 18/8[8I818 3 z 8la
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05s6-9,5-01 (9 | S M al
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: bl CAITTED RAwe e ~ —
. ! \
AELINQUISHED BY \MN\\MN\J ,265 @m@? maqﬁp@:éw P_\ _—\Q@ @O
7 K 3 . L, 1
s | g </uml YavaAIZ AV 2N u Mnﬁﬁf\w( \N.‘\\\% 'S0
RELINQUISHED BY
RECEIVED 8Y

RETURN SAMPLES| | DISPOSE SAMPLES [_|

(Shipping Fee Applies)

Payment Terms: Net 30 days. Past due accounts subject to 11/2% per month interest. Customer agrees 1o pay all costs of collection including reasonable
attorney's fees and all other costs of collection regardiess of whether suit is filed in Pierce Co., WA venue. Spectra Analytical, Inc.
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j\ SPECTRA Laboratories C© P Y

2221 Rows Way @ Tacoma, WA O8421 ¢ (253)272-4850 » Pax{253) 5729838 * www.pectiw-lubcom

GeoEngineers
P.O.# 16574-001-01
0570972 . '

AN MAY 13 2008 Project: . Pacific Plaza
Geolngineers. In¢.  gauting = Client D: Conf-Bim-E-02
1101 Fawcelt S | O =pgf Sample Matrix: Soil
Suite 200 Flle ' Date Sampled:  04/15/2008
Tacoma, WA 98402 Date Received: 0471572008
Attn: Tricia DeOme Spectra Project: 2008040245

Spectra Number: 1
Analyte Resuli  Units Method
Diesel 203 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Gil 284 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Sornmgy HRueovery
=Terpheny! 93 NWTPHD

SPECTRA LABORATORIES

-

Steve Hibbs. Labomto?y Manager Page 1 0f 1
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SPECTRA Laboratories

CHAIN of CUSTODY

PAGE__/ _ of \
| E—
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BELINQUISHED BY /
RECEIVED BY

RETURN SAMPLES| | DISPOSE SaMPLES [ |

{Shipping Fee Applies)

R T

Payment Terms; Net 30 days. Past dua accounts subject to 1%/:% per month interest. Customer agrees 1o pay all cosis of collection neluding reasonable
attorney's fees and all other costs of collection regardless of whether suil is filed in Pierce Co.. WA venue. Spectra Anafytical, Inc.



J\SPECTRA Laboratories

2221 Ross Way

04/30/2008

GeoEngineers, Inc.
1101 Fawcett

Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402
Attn; Tricia DeOme

Tacoma, WA 98421 ® (253)272-4850 © Fax(253)572-9838 ® www.spectra-lab.com

Project: Pacific Plaza/16574-001-01
Client ID: Conf-Pipe

Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled:  04/24/2008

Date Received: 04/24/2008

Spectra Project: 2008040438

Spectra Number: 1

Analyte Result  Units Method
Diesel <10.0 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Qil <100 mg/Kg NWTPH-D
Surrogate Recovery Method
p-Terpheny] 106 NWTPH-D
SPECTRA LABORATORIES
Steve Hibbs, Laboratory Manager Page 1 of 1
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Chain of Custody Record & Laboratory Analysis Request

ARI Assigned Number:

Turn-around Requested:

Page: of V

\

Speakeo,

EMW_ Resources, Incorporated
Analyti _/._,mB_m"m and Cansultants

AR Client Company: Phane: Date: =y o 4611 So 4th Place, Suite 100
M.\U. 1858" Tukwila, WA 98168
Client Contact: No. of Coaoler 206-695-6200 206~835-6201 (fax)
“Jn_\\ M Coolers: Temps:
Client 3 ct Zm:_m Analysis Requested Notes/Comments
A.h: yM/\ G \.(s

Client _uﬂmhmnﬁ # Samplers: EWW.

LD A /

Sample ID Date Time Matrix | No.Containers

4 st — A Y23 (9D N ol

N

Rellnquished by:

Received by;

Comments/Special Instructions Relinquished by: Received by:

ﬂm_nsmeﬁmvwﬁ' Q \\.ﬁdlv Am_mnﬁmﬁj e 2 2 P§ {Signature) (Signature)

Printed Name: Printed Zm_:\m\ Printed Name: Printed Name:
Betare Boberts DArLe il

Company: Company: Company: Company:

CeT Spoctyc :

Date & Time: Date & Timé: Date & Time: Date & Time:

dfeajog  V'ZBom | y-2y-pg L RY

Limits of Liabliity: AR! will perform all requested services in accordance with appropriate methodology foliowing ARI Standard Operating Procedures and the ARI Quality Assurance Program. This program
maeets slandards for the industry. The total liability of AR, Its officers, agents, employess, or successors, arising out of or in connaction with the requested services, shall not exceed the Invoiced amount for
said services. The acceptance by the client of a proposal for services by AR release ARI from any liability in excess thereof, not withstanding any provision to the conltrary in any contract, purchase order or co-
signed agreement between ARI and the Client.

Sample Retention Policy: All samples submitted to ARI will be appropriately discarded no sooner than 80 days after recelpt or 60 days after submission of hardcopy data, whichever is longer, unless alternate
reiention schedules have been established by work-order or contract.
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APPENDIX E
REPORT LIMITATIONS AND GUIDELINES FOR USE’

This appendix provides information to help you manage your risks with respect to the use of this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ARE PERFORMED FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES, PERSONS AND
PROJECTS

This report has been prepared for use by Pacific Plaza LLC. This report is not intended for use by others,
and the information contained herein is not applicable to other sites.

GeoEngineers structures our services to meet the specific needs of our clients. For example, an
environmental site assessment study conducted for a property owner may not fulfill the needs of a
prospective purchaser of the same property. Because each environmental study is unique, each
environmental report is unique, prepared solely for the specific client and project site. No one except
Pacific Plaza LLC should rely on this environmental report without first conferring with GeoEngineers.
This report should not be applied for any purpose or project except the one originally contemplated.

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT IS BASED ON A UNIQUE SET OF PROJECT-SPECIFIC FACTORS

This report has been prepared for Pacific Plaza LLC. GeoEngineers considered a number of unique,
project-specific factors when establishing the scope of services for this project and report. Unless
GeoEngineers specifically indicates otherwise, do not rely on this report if it was:

* not prepared for you,
* not prepared for your project,
* not prepared for the specific site explored, or

» completed before important project changes were made.

If important changes are made after the date of this report, GeoEngineers should be given the opportunity
to review our interpretations and recommendations and provide written modifications or confirmation, as
appropriate.

RELIANCE CONDITIONS FOR THIRD PARTIES

If a lending agency or other parties intend to place legal reliance on the product of our services, we
require that those parties indicate in writing their acknowledgement that the scope of services provided,
and the general conditions under which the services were rendered including the limitation of professional
liability, are understood and accepted by them. This is to provide our firm with reasonable protection
against open-ended liability claims by third parties with whom there would otherwise be no contractual
limits to their actions.

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS ARE ALWAYS EVOLVING

Some substances may be present in the site vicinity in quantities or under conditions that may have led, or
may lead, to contamination of the subject site, but are not included in current local, state or federal
regulatory definitions of hazardous substances or do not otherwise present current potential liability.

! Developed based on material provided by ASFE, Professional Firms Practicing in the Geosciences; www.asfe.org.

File No. 16574-001-01 Page E-1
December 31, 2008 GEOENGINEERS /7]




GeoEngineers cannot be responsible if the standards for appropriate inquiry, or regulatory definitions of
hazardous substance, change or if more stringent environmental standards are developed in the future.

UNCERTAINTY MAY REMAIN EVEN AFTER THIS SITE INVESTIGATION Is COMPLETED

No site investigation can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for contamination in
connection with a property. Our interpretation of subsurface conditions in this study is based on field
observations and chemical analytical data from widely spaced sampling locations. It is always possible
that contamination exists in areas that were not explored, sampled or analyzed.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS CAN CHANGE

This environmental report is based on conditions that existed at the time the study was performed. The
findings and conclusions of this report may be affected by the passage of time, by manmade events such
as construction on or adjacent to the site, by new releases of hazardous substances, or by natural events
such as floods, earthquakes, slope instability or groundwater fluctuations. Always contact GeoEngineers
before applying this report to determine if it is still applicable.

MosST ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS ARE PROFESSIONAL OPINIONS

Our interpretations of subsurface conditions are based on field observations and chemical analytical data
from widely spaced sampling locations at the site. Site exploration identifies subsurface conditions only
at those points where subsurface tests are conducted or samples are taken. GeoEngineers reviewed field
and laboratory data and then applied our professional judgment to render an opinion about subsurface
conditions throughout the site. Actual subsurface conditions may differ — sometimes significantly — from
those indicated in this report. Our report, conclusions and interpretations should not be construed as a
warranty of the subsurface conditions.

Do NoT REDRAW THE EXPLORATION LOGS

Environmental scientists prepare final boring and testing logs based upon their interpretation of field logs
and laboratory data. To prevent errors or omissions, the logs included in an environmental report should
never be redrawn for inclusion in other design drawings. Only photographic or electronic reproduction is
acceptable, but recognize that separating logs from the report can elevate risk.

READ THESE PROVISIONS CLOSELY

Some clients, design professionals and contractors may not recognize that the geoscience practices
(geotechnical engineering, geology and environmental science) are far less exact than other engineering
and natural science disciplines. This lack of understanding can create unrealistic expectations that could
lead to disappointments, claims and disputes. GeoEngineers includes these explanatory “limitations”
provisions in our reports to help reduce such risks. Please confer with GeoEngineers if you are unclear
how these “Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use” apply to your project or site.

GEOTECHNICAL, GEOLOGIC AND GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS SHOULD NOT BE
INTERCHANGED

The equipment, techniques and personnel used to perform an environmental study differ significantly
from those used to perform a geotechnical or geologic study and vice versa. For that reason, a
geotechnical engineering or geologic report does not usually relate any environmental findings,
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conclusions or recommendations; e.g., about the likelihood of encountering underground storage tanks or
regulated contaminants. Similarly, environmental reports are not used to address geotechnical or geologic
concerns regarding a specific project.

BIOLOGICAL POLLUTANTS

GeoEngineers’ Scope of Work specifically excludes the investigation, detection, or assessment of the
presence of Biological Compounds which are Pollutants in or around any structure. Accordingly, this
report includes no interpretations, recommendations, findings, or conclusions for the purpose of detecting,
assessing, or abating Biological Pollutants. The term “Biological Pollutants” includes, but is not limited
to, molds, fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and/or any of their byproducts.
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